Y TechnipFMC PARTSLIST

Meter, PD Series,
JA10-S6, S7

Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)

AN
61. %

Current
Design

| 38

%
Current  prayioys
Design Design




Inner Mechanism

/

8
e
130__

2 Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)



Item

N —

~

10
1

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

+@2

Description Qty. Part Number
Adapter, Calibrator AdjuStiNg ..........ceiiiiiiiiiei e 1 512372-001
Adapter:
Standard and ATC ... .o 1 515755-001
5 C RSP 1 516608-001
Blank, SNap IN ..o 1 015533-401
Bolt, Eye:
Pre 2004 ... 2 065433-005
2004 = CUIENE ..eeiee ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e s ansaaeaeas 2 655425-402
Calibrator:
1Y/ E= T 11 = SRR 1 512059-001
With ATC (Standard).........cooceeeeeeiiiiiee e 1 512060-001
With ATC (Special Drilled) ..........cooouiiiieiiiiiie e 1 516130-xxx
DUmMMy Calibrator........oueiiieiieee e 1 516105-001
Cap, Pipe:
StANAANG. ... e a e 1 640259-002
NACE e 1 645238-403
Clamp, Oil TUDE .. ..eeiiee et 1 003905-001
Coupling Assembly:
Standard, Used on 3/16" Shaft .........oooueiiiiiiiee e, 1 005969-001
Used on Xmitters with 1/4" Shaft ...........cccooveiiiiiii e, 1 005969-002
T RSP SRST 1 003540-001
(70107 o] 1o To TR I ¢ 1= SRR 1 072103-001
Cover:
With Vent Kit:
S ettt — e e e e e e e e 1 517560-001
S A PR EPP 1 517561-001
W/O Vent Kit (Pre 2004):
S ettt e e e 1 517560-002
R PRSPPI 1 517561-002
Vent:
VENt HOUSING ..coeeiiiiiiiii e 1 554606-003
Pipe PlUg, 2" NPT ...ttt 1 645350-401
Pipe Plug, 172" NPT ... 1 645242-402
RS Te] =SSR 4 646205-402
WWASHIET ... 4 065309-002
L@ o o O EPRUSRRRR 1 646612-401
S o1 1o R EPPRURPR 1 554059-004
111 o PRSP 1 646200-401
o E= T ] (=] SRR 1 554336-001
EIDOW .. 1 643386-405
K7L 0] o)1 o T T RO UPPRRPR 1 644759-402
(070 V7T < g To] o J R 1 003553-001
Flange, Temperature Well (Previous Design) ........c.ccccvveveeiiiiieeesiiieeeennn 1 012026-001
Gasket, Temperature Well (Previous Design)..........ccooviiieieiiiiiieee e, 1 060341-001
Gasket, COVEr Plate..........ooiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 003834-001
Gland, Packing:
BUNG-N ... 1 515849-001
P T R et 1 515849-002
Housing, Outer:
S B e e e e e e et e e e e e breeaeeanreeeeean 1 517568-002
Y PSP PPPPPR 1 517569-002
Nipple, Pipe:
=T 0o F=1 o SRR PPPRPR 1 643338-402
NACE ... e 1 645264-401
Nut, Hex Heavy, Meter Cover
G PSP OPPPPPR 48 006385-400

1 Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE).

Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)

3



Item

31

32

33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49
50

51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64

Description Qty. Part Number

S e ———————————— 48 642148-409
O-Ring, Cover:

[ TU g = N 1 517552-001

V0N et ————— 1 517552-002
O-Ring, Packing Gland:

U = N[ 1 640888-001

VO e ————— 1 640894-001
Pin, Locating DOWEL ... 2 003348-001
Pin, Groove, 5/64 X 12" ... 1 006053-002
Plate, CautioN ........coiiiiiiiiceee e 1 006571-001
[ P (T 701V S 1 003440-001
Plate, Lubrication ..........coooeiiieei e 1 515873-001
Plug, Pipe, 1/2" NPT:

I 7= 1[0 F= 1o F 2 006505-002

N T O 2 645242-402
Plug, Temperature Well (Previous Design)........cccccceeeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeenn 1 012025-001
Screw, Drive, Caution Plate...........cooooviiieieiieieeeee e 8 009880-400
Screw, Knob Cover, #10-24 X 3/4" ... 2 006481-003
ScCrew, Adapter COVEN .....uuuii e 2 642043-432
Screw, Base Plate, #10-32 X 7/8" ......cooo oo 2 640835-001
Screw, Calibrator Mount #6-32 X 5/16" ..........ooovieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 006048-002
Screw, Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4" (Previous Design) .........cccceeeviviviiieiieeeeeeeenn. 4 006409-002
Screw, Cover Plate, #10-32 X 3/8" .......cooo e 2 006045-002
Screw, Nozzel to Inner Mech:

LY Bt D G B 7 4 P8000017724

NN O 4 P8000017724
Screw, Packing Gland:

AL R O G ot A 4 006410-002
Seal, Lead and WIr€ .........uuiiiiieeeee e 2 001627-400
Shaft Assembly, Calibrator:

S B e ———————————————————— 1 517553-001

ST e ———————————————————— 1 517553-002

Coupling, LOWEI DIV .......vvveiiiiieee e 1 503408-001

Coupling, UPPEr DIVE .......uvviiiiiiiee et 1 501801-002
Shaft:

B e —————— 1 517573-001

ST e ——— 1 517573-002

Pin, Groove, 5/64 X 112" ... 2 006053-002

Stem Assembly, AdjUSEING..........uuviiiiiieiiiiiiiiee e 1 009838-001

Ball. .. e 2 006427-001

Plate, BASE ......coieeeeiee e 1 003552-001

Plate, REAINEI........e e 1 003556-001

Spring, KNOD ... 2 003557-001

Stem, AQJUSTING....ooiieie e 1 003551-001
Stud, Meter Cover:

S e aaaas 24 640446-404

S e aaaaes 24 665432-404
LIS oY= TR O 1| P 1 514658-001
Washer, CINCh BOlt ..........oiieee e 4 514584-001
LAY = 1] 1Y R RRRPINE 2 002917-400

4 Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)



Item

65
66

67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74

75

76
77

78
79
80

81
82
83
84
85

86
87

88

89

@3

@3

@3

+

Inner Mechanism

Description Qty. Part Number
BaS ... e ————————————— 1 500186-002
Block:

Standard (Up t0 1,000 SSU) .......ouviiiiiiiieieeiiicieeeeeee e 1 536590-001

Hi-Viscosity 1 - For 1,000 SSU 10 3,000 SSU ......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee. 1 536590-201

Hi-Viscosity 2 - For 3,000 SSU 10 5,000 SSU ......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee. 1 536590-202

Hi-Viscosity 3 - For 5,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU .......ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee. 1 536590-203
BOQY ... aaaa s 1 515174-001
BOIt, EYE ..ot 2 643877-401
Cap, AdJUSEING SCIrEW........ccociiiieieeeee e 1 536276-001

Shaft, DIVE GEAI ....uveeeceieee e 1 003569-001
Cover:

WIth VENT ...ttt 1 536277-004

WIthOUE VENL ...ttt 1 536277-001
Dowel, CoOVEr and BaASE ........uuuuuiiiieieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 501205-001
FItting, PItOT.....eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 1 072186-001
Gear, Calibrator Drive:

Barrels, Standard and All IrON ..........ooooiiiiiiieeeeee e 1 500236-001

Barrels, LPGi.......cooeeeeeeeteeeeeee et 1 512792-001

Hectoliters, Standard and All Iron.............ooooiiiiiiiieieceeee e 1 512339-001

[ (5101 (o) 11 (=T E T I 1 515337-001

Bushing:
Standard and All IFON ........ovvveeceeeeee e 1 065311-001
[ SRR 1 512797-001
PN e —————————————————— 2 500418-001
Gear, Idler:

Barrels, Standard and All IrON ..........ooooeiiiiiieeeeee e 1 500705-001

Barrels, LPGi........oooeeeeeieeee e 1 512793-001

Hectoliters, Standard and All Iron.............ooooviiiiiiieicceeeee e 1 505002-001

[ (511 (o) 11 (=T E T I = 1 515336-001

BUShING, LPG ... 1 512798-001
Gear, JACKSNaft..........uuueiiceie e 1 500225-001
Gear, Jackshaft Pinion:

Barrels and HeCtolters.........oooviiiiiiiiiieee e 1 500704-001
Nut, ROtOr Shaft..........oovvviiiiiiee e 2 641997-402
Pin, Cotter, 1716 X 1/2" ..o 1 001095-401
Pin, Groove, 3/32 X 112" ... 1 006136-002
Plug, Pipe, 172" NPT ... 1 006505-002
Rotor and Blade Assembly:

I 7= [0 F= 1 (o F 1 537690-001

ATTTIEON ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaeeaes 1 537690-002

P G e 1 537690-003

Bar, AJUSTING.. ..o 1 536440-001
Bearing, Rotor:
Standard and All IFON ........ovvveeeeeee e 2 511369-002
[ RPN 2 511369-003
Bearing, Thrust:
Standard and All IFON ........ovvveeeeeee e 1 643999-401
[ RPN 1 644010-401
Blade Assembly, Upper:
Standard and LPG (Up t0 1,000 SSU)........cvveeeeieeeeiiiiiiiiireeee. 1 536265-001
All'Tron (Up t0 1,000 SSU)....vvviiiiieieieiiiecieeeeeee e 1 537517-016
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU...........ccovvvvvvrrvvrrrnnnne 1 536265-101
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to0 5,000 SSU.............covvrvvvrrrrrrrnnnne 1 536265-102
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU............ooevvvvvrvvrrrnnne. 1 536265-103
Std. - Modified for 200°F MaX. .......ceeeeeeieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 536265-104

Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)

5



Item Description Qty. Part Number
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU and 200°F ............... 1 536265-105
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU and 200°F ............... 1 536265-106
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU and 200°F ............. 1 536265-107
90 + Bearing, Blade..........coooiiiiiiie e 4 644412-405
91 Bushing, Blade ........ccuuviiiiiiiiiie e 2 512353-001
92 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1-1/4" ..o 2 006373-001
93 Shaft, Blade Bearing ..........occoveeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2 551361-001
94 + Blade Assembly, Lower:
Standard and LPG (Up t0 1,000 SSU).......ccvvviiveeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeen. 1 536266-001
All Iron (Up t0 1,000 SSU).....uviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 537517-016
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU.........ccoovvievrrirreennnnn. 1 536266-101
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU.........ccoevveerrrrrreennnnn. 1 536266-102
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU...........cccccvvrvvreeennnn. 1 536266-103
Std. - Modified for 200°F MaX. ......c..ceeeiiiiiiiieeieiiieee e 1 536266-104
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU and 200°F ............... 1 536266-105
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU and 200°F ............... 1 536266-106
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU and 200°F ............. 1 536266-107
95 + Bearing, Blade..........ccociiiiiie e 4 644412-405
96 Bushing, Blade ........ccuuvviiiiiiiiie e 2 512353-001
97 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1-1/4" ..o 2 006373-001
98 Shaft, Blade Bearing ..........occoeveiiiiiiiieiiiieeee e 2 551361-001
99 + Cam and Shaft ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiiii e, 1 536254-002
100 CaIM et 1 537215-001
101 K Y ettt a e 1 536255-001
102 Shaft. e 1 536253-001
103 (7o) 1= oSO PR RS OUPPPRROI 1 536269-002
104 CoNe, Shaft......uveiii i 1 536273-001
105 Y ettt e e 1 500192-001
106 Lock, Lower Rotor Bearing .........cccuvvieiiiieeeee e iecciiieieeeee e e e e e e e 1 511374-001
107 Lock, Upper RoOtor BEaring ........c.uueveeiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1 537068-001
108 Nut, Adjusting SCrEW .........vviiiiiiiiieee e 2 640671-001
109 Pin, ROI, 5732 X 1" oot 1 010527-400
110 Pin, Rotor Cover ROIIET........cooiieeeee e 4 500197-001
111 Plate, Rotor Cover ROIEr Pin .........iiiiiiieeeeeee e 8 500414-001
112 Plate, LOCK .. .ciiiiieiieie e 2 511372-001
113 P (T o] (o] C 1= Y= | 1 536268-002
114 Pin, DOWEL......uvviiiiiiiieee et 1 000004-001
115 + RoOllEr, ROIOr COVEN .. ..ot 4 500196-001
116 Rotor, Sub Assembly:
Standard (Up t0 1,000 SSU) ...covvveeeiieiiiiiiieiiee e 1 511364-001
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU.........ccoeevviirrireeennnnn. 1 511364-101
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU.........ccoeevvevrrirreennnnn. 1 511364-102
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU............ccccvvrrrreennnnn. 1 511364-103
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU and 200°F ............... 1 511364-105
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU and 200°F ............... 1 511364-106
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU and 200°F ............. 1 511364-107
117 DOWEL ...t 9 500415-001
118 Screw, Cap, 3/8"-16 UNC-2A, Drilled ........ccccvvveeeeeeieiiiiiieeee. 8 642048-419
119 @4 Sleeve, Rotor:
Current Style (Not sold as a separate component - included with item 116) - -
Previous StYIe ... 2 511375-001
120 Screw, AdJUSHING ....cocveeee e 1 536274-001
121 Screw, Cap, 1/4-20 X /4" ... 12 005061-400
122 Screw, Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4" ... 6 640367-001
123 Washer, Flat...........ooooiiiiii e 1 646636-401
124 Screw, Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4" ......ooe et 4 006151-002
125 Screw, Cap, Body and Block, 1/2-13 X 2" ... 3 646134-401

6

Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)



Item

126
127
128
129
130
131

132

133
134
135

136
137

@1

@2
@3
@4

Description Qty. Part Number
SCIEW, 5/8-11 X 1=B/A4" ..o 24 006156-002
SCIEW, H10-32 X /4" ..o 2 006110-002
SCIEW, 3/8-18 X /2" ..o 1 065159-002
Screw, Set, 1/4-20 X /A" ... 1 006538-001
Y 1= 1 R (o | L= 1 500233-001
Sleeve, Assembly:
] e=Tale P= 10 J=TaTo AN N [ o N 1 500412-001
[ 1 512791-001
Bushing:
Standard and Al IrON ......cooeeeeee e 2 519882-002
[ R 2 512796-001
LAY 2= 1] 1= TR 3 014012-200
LAY 2= 1] 1= TR 2 641838-401
Washer:
] e=Tale P= 10 J=TaTo AN 1N [ o N 1 009615-400
[ 1 060554-001
LAY T = R 1o o 2 642482-406
Lug, Rotor Assembly Lifting ........coooueiiiiiiiiiieieiiece e 1 552125-001
Inner Mechanism General Assembly Numbers
Barrel Geared, Standard.............ooooueiiiiiiieeee e 536280-091
Barrel Geared, All IFoN TrimM ......eee e 536280-092
Barrel Geared, LPG Trim ....o.ee e 536280-093
Hectoliter Geared, Standard..............oooiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeee e 536280-291
Hectoliter Geared, All Iron Trim.....ooueeeiieeeeeee e 536280-292
Hectoliter Geared, LPG TriM .....coooeueeieeeeeeee e 536280-293

Not illustrated.

Recommended stock.

Indicates change since last revision.
When ordering, include product temperature range, specific or API gravity, API table used, and meter

Note 1:

Note 2:
Note 3:
Note 4:

and gearing calibrator is to be used in conjunction with.
See Form No. PO01042 for component parts.

Only standard gearing is listed. For additional gearing combinations, see Gear Train Bulletin AB01023.
Apply a small amount of Loctite (Part No. 645001-401) to sleeve before installing in rotor.

Bulletin PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18)

7


http://info.smithmeter.com/literature/docs/po01042.pdf
http://info.smithmeter.com/literature/docs/ab01023.pdf

The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications are currently in
effect. Otherwise, the manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the use of specifications which may have been changed and are no longer in effect.

Contact information is subject to change. For the most current contact information, visit our website at TechnipFMC.com and click on the “Contact Us” link.

USA Operation
1602 Wagner Avenue
Erie, Pennsylvania 16510 USA

TechnipFMC ) P:+1 814.898.5000
FMC Technologies
Measurement Solutions, Inc. Germany Operation
500 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Smith Meter GmbH
. Suite 100 Regentstrasse 1
TechnipFMC.com Houston, Texas 77067 USA 254?74 Ellerbek, Germany

© TechnipFMC 2018 All rights reserved.  PO01022 Issue/Rev. 0.3 (4/18) P:+1281.260.2190 P:+49 4101 304.0



